

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/20/2018 11:42 AM

No. 51081-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

TRAVIS LEE PADGETT

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
THURSTON COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL C. KAHRs, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Travis Lee Padgett
2208 NW Market St., Ste. 414
Seattle, WA 98107
mike@kahrslawfirm.com
(206) 264-064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
	A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
	B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PADGETT’ PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST AND THE DEPARTMENT’S RESPONSE.	2
	B. THE DEPARTMENT’S PHONE SYSTEM AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE TELEPHONE PROVIDER.	6
	1. The Inmate Is Responsible for His or Her Own Phone Account per Departmental Policy and Rules.	6
	2. The Department’s Relationship to the Inmate Phone Service Provider.....	7
	C. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	9
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
	1. Summary Judgment	10
	2. The Public Records Act	11
	B. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN AGENCY’S RESPONSE TO A PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST IS REVIEWED WITH ALL INFERENCES TO BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE PARTY SEEKING THE RECORDS..	12
	C. THE DEPARTMENT VIOLATED THE PRA BY FAILING TO CONDUCT ANY SEARCH MUCH LESS THAN A REASONABLE SEARCH FOR THE PAN LIST AND ACCOUNT STATEMENT AND BALANCE.	14
	D. THE DEPARTMENT ACTED IN BAD FAITH WHEN IT FAILED TO SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS.	18

	1. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Failed to Find the Department Acted Wantonly When It Refused to Search for the PAN List and ASB.	18
	2. The Trial Court Errored by Failing to Find that the Department Acted in Bad Faith Based on a Legally Indefensible Position.....	22
E.	UPON A FINDING OF BAD FAITH THIS CASE MUST BE REMANDED BACK TO THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE PENALTIES PURSUANT TO RCW 42.56.550(4).....	25
F.	PADGETT IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Dept. of Corrections, 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015)
 17, 22, 23, 25

Brouillet v. Cowles Publ’g Co., 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 426 (1990).... 13

Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co., 121 Wn.2d. 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)
 11

Corbally v. Kennewick School Dist., 94 Wn. App. 736, 937 P.2d 1074
 (1999)..... 11

Faulkner v. Wash. Dept. of Corrections, 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136
 (2014)..... 20

Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle, 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d
 688 (2014)..... 15

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn .2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... 11

Francis v. Dept. of Corrections, 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013)18,
 19, 20, 21

Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc., 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)..... 10

King County v. Sheehan, 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.dd 307 (2002) 12

Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist. No. 458, 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329
 (2007)..... 11

Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co., 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307
 (1997)..... 11

Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane, 172
 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)..... 14, 15

O’Connor v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs., 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426
 (2001)..... 13

<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	13
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995)	10, 11, 13
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990)	26
<i>Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	14
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , 117 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)	14
<i>Yousoufian v King County</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	25
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.2d 463 (2004).....	12

Statutes

RCW 42.56 et seq	12, 19
RCW 42.56.030	13
RCW 42.56.100	15
RCW 42.56.550	10, 12, 25, 26
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	12, 18, 19, 20

Rules and Other Authorities

RAP 18.1	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. d.....	19
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> 879–80 (3d ed. 1982).....	20
WAC 137-08-030.....	7
